Lattice Semiconductor Corp. PROPERTY, CONFIDENTIAL
ECP3_IO_Protocol_Eval_Brd_Users_Guide.doc page 1 of 30
LatticeECP3 IO Protocol Evaluation Board User's Gui de
Introduction
The LatticeECP3 IO Protocol Evaluation Board provides a convenient platform to evaluate, test
and debug user designs and IP cores targeted for the LatticeECP3-95 FPGA.  The board features
a LatticeECP3-95 FPGA in the 1152 fpBGA package. The LatticeECP3 I/Os are connected to a
rich variety of both generic and application-specific interfaces described later in this document.

13 DB4 G23 14 DB5 B24
15 DB6 C23 16 DB7 H22
17 Anode - 18 Cathode(GND) -
The VR1 potentiometer is used to limit the current that flows through the backlight LED on the
LCD module.  The VR2 potentiometer is used to adjust the VO voltage that controls the LCD
contrast.
When the following LCD modules are used, connect pin 1 to 16 to the backlight LCD module or
connect pin 1 to 14  to the non-backlight LCD module:
Optrex:
• C-51505 Series : 20 characters x 2 lines
Lattice Semiconductor Corp. PROPERTY, CONFIDENTIAL
ECP3_IO_Protocol_Eval_Brd_Users_Guide.doc page 19 of 30
When the following LCD modules are used, connect pin 3 to 18 to the backlight LCD module or
connect pin 3 to 16  to the non-backlight LCD module.
Lumex :
• LCM-S01601 Series : 16 characters x 1 line
• LCM-S00802 Series : 8 characters x 2 lines
• LCM-S01602 Series : 16 characters x 2 lines
• LCM-S02002 Series : 20 characters x 2 lines
• LCM-S02402 Series : 24 characters x 2 lines
• LCM-S04002 Series : 40 characters x 2 lines
• LCM-S02004 Series : 20 characters x 4 lines
• LCM-S02404 Series : 24 characters x 4 lines
Varitronix:
• MDLS-20189 Series : 20 characters x 1 line
• MDLS-20265 Series : 20 characters x 2 lines
• MDLS-24265 Series : 24 characters x 2 lines